Roll Call Number

Date May 6, 2019

Agenda Item Number

5

Consideration of Class C Liquor License for Lime Loﬁnge, 435 E. Grand
Avenue.

Moved by

to deny for failure to meet the

zoning requirement to have a conditional use permit per Des Moines Municipal
Code, Section 134-954.

COUNCIL ACTION

YEAS

NAYS

PASS

ABSENT

COWNIE

BOESEN

COLEMAN

GATTO

GRAY

MANDELBAUM

WESTERGAARD

TOTAL

MOTION CARRIED

APPROYED

Mayor

CERTIFICATE

I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,
among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my

hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
above written.

City Clerk




Roll Call Number

19-Dbli

Date April 22,2019

Agenda Item Number

Consideration of Class C Liquor License for Lime Lounge, 435 E. Grand Avenue.

Moved by ﬂam’

to continue to the May 6, 2019 Council

meeting.
COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT CERTIEICATE
COWNIE -
BOLSEN v I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
COLEMAN o~ certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,
GATTO v among other proceedings the above was adopted.
GRAY v
MANDELBATM o IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
WESTERGAARD v~ above written,
TOTAL “7
MOTION CARRIED l APPROVID®

City Clerk




April 15, 2019

Lime Lounge, LLC
d/b/a Lime Lounge
435 E. Grand Avenue
Des Moines, [A 50309

Lime Lounge, LLC

Registered Agent, George Qualley, IV
700 Locust Street, Ste 228

Des Moines, 1A 50309

Email: g@limelounge.com

Re: 435 E. Grand

Dear Mr. Qualley,

ESMOINES

Community Developrient

ciiyor D

‘The application by Lime Lounge for a Class C Liguor License for 435 E. Grand is scheduled fo
come before the City Council for consideration on April 22, 2019,

Pursuant fo Section 134-954 of the City of Des Moines a conditional use permit wounld be
required from the Zoning Board of Adjustment. Pursuant to Section 10-43 of the Municipal
Code of the City of Des Moines various conditions must be met prior to approval of a liquor
license request, Specifically, the site must comply with zoning requiremments pursuant to Section
10-43(2) of the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines,

On August 24, 2011 the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBOA}) approved a conditional use permit
subject to conditions that included, but were not limited to, complying with Article TV of Chapter
42 of the City Code pertaining to noise conirol and outdoor sound or music on the patio to be
limited to levels that would be considered background auditory in nature, The ZBOA further
authorized the zoning snforcement officer to bring the conditional use permit back for reconsider
the decision and order if the business became a nuisance.

March 23, 2016 a request by the zoning enforcement officer to reheat the Angust 24, 2011 _
7ZBOA decision and order was placed on the boards agenda. The ZBOA revoked the conditional
use permit upon finding the testimony received, during the public hearing, showed a
pattern of past noise complaints, and the pastsound mefer readings taken by the Des
Moines Police Department clearly demounstrate that the business did not satisfy the
criteria necessary for refaining a conditional use permit,




The ZBOA decision was appeal to the Polk County District Court. On October 20,
2017 the honorable Judge Scott Rosenburg found that the ZOBA action was
supported by the evidence presented to the board and there was no evidence that
decision was arbitrary, capricious or unreasonable.

The decision of the Disirict Court was appealed, On February 5, 2019 the Court of
Appeals of Towa affirmed the District Courts order, The Iowa Supreme Court has
declined further review.

Since the property is in violation of zoning codes for failure to have the required
condifional use permit city stafl'is obligated to recommend that the application be denied,

Sincerel

SuAnn Donovan
Neighborhood Inspection Zoning Administrator
Deputy Zoning Enforcement Officer

602 Robett D. Ray Diive

Pes Moines, [A 50309

smdonovan@dmgov.org
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA
DECISION AND ORDER

This Deeclsion and Order of the Beard of Adjustment does not constltute approval of any conatruction.
Al necessary permits must be obtained before any eonstruction s commencead upon the Property. A
Certificate of Occupancy must be obtained before any structure is occupied or re-occlpled afier &
change of use,

oty e DES MOINE

Any use allowed by thie Declsion and Order shall not be commenced of reswmed untii ali the
requirements Imposed on sich use by the Zoning Qrdinance and this Order have hean satis{led.

The use allowed by this Order must be commenced within two years or this Order will be void and of
no further foree and effect,

iN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL FROM ! DOCKET: ZON 2015-00187

CITY OF DES MOINES ZONING :
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER :

ON PROPERTY LOCATED AT

PUBLIC HEARING: AUGUST 286, 2015

435 EAST GRAND AVENUE

SUBJECT OF THE APPEAL

Proposal: Reconsideration of the Conditichal Use Permit granted on August 24, 2011
{ZONZ015-00142) for a tavern selling wine, Hquor, and/or baer, which allows use
of the 42-foot by 38-foot (1,638 square feet) bullding as a tavern with a 17-foot by
39-foot (663 square feet) patlo to the west of the building for outdoor service. The
Zoning Enforcement Cfficer has determined that [ts operation has become &
nufsance for surrounding residents and tenanis.

Appeal{s): Reconsideration of the Conditional Use Permit for a tavern selling wine, liguor,
andfor beer,

Required by Cify Code Sections 134-954(af, 134-984(h), & 134-954({¢)(8)

FINDING

The Conditional Use Permlt should be amended fo expand Condition #4 of the Conditional Use Permit
granted on August 24, 2011 (ZON2011-00142). it |s reasonabie o clarify this condition ta state that
any outdoor sound or music on ths patlo shall be Himited fo levels that would be consldered
background audltory In nature and shall be In accordanoce with a Type E sound permit.

Granting the amended Conditional Usa Permit with conditions would be censistent with the intended
spirit and purpese of the Zoning Ordinance and in harmony with the assentlal character of the
neighborhood, This Is an appropriate locatlon for a tavern use, as itis located In the downtown area,
which contains a mix of uses including taverns and restaurants. The impact of the tavern with an
outdoor patio would be minimal so long as any outdoor sound or music on the patio shall be limitad to
levels that would be consldered background auditory In nature and shall be in accordance with a Type
E sound permit, Furthermore, any noise generated by patrons using the patio must kept to a level In
gompliance with Article IV of Chapter 42 of the City Code periahing to nolse control, If the Zoning
Enforcement Officer determines at any time that the operation of the business again exhibils a pattern
of violating the conditions set forth in the Conditional Use Permii, the Zoning Enforcement Officer may
apply to the Board to reconsider or ravoke the Gonditional Use Permit.




GITY OF DES MQINES ZONING ENFORCEMENT OFFiCE%{

435 EAST GRAND AVENUE
ZON 2015-001567 -2 AUGUST 26, 2015

DECISION AND ORDER

WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the Conditional Use Permit granted on August 24, 2011
(ZON2015-00142) for a tavern selfling wine, liquor, and/or beer, which allows use of the 42-foot by
39-foot {1,638 square feet) bullding as a favern with a 17-foct by 39-foot (863 square feset) patio
to the west of the bullding for cutdoor service, where the Zoning Enforcement Gfficer has
detarmined that its operatlon has become a nuisance for surrounding resldents and tenanis, Is
amended, as follows:

1. Any business shall have a maln entrance orfentad toward elther East Grand Avenue or
East § Sireet.

2, Any business selling llquor, wine, and/or beer shall operate in agcordance with a liguor
license obtalned through the Office of the Clty Clerk as approved by the Clty Council,

3. The business shall comply with Article 1V of Ghapter 42 of the City Cede pertaining fo
noise control,

4. Llve outdeor music on any patio shall be iimited to non-amplified performances. Any
outdoor sound or musle oh any patio shall be limited to levels that would be considered
backgrountd audltory in nature and shall be In accordance with a Type E sound permit.

5. Litter and trash receptacles shall be [ocated at convenient ocations Inslde apd outslde
the premisss, and operators of the business shall remove all trash and debris from the
premises and adjoining public areas on a daily basls.

B. Any renovation of the buildling must be In compliance with current Building Codes with
issuance of any necessary permits by the Permit and Development Genter,

7. The Condltional Use Permi shall be subject to further amendment or revocation if the
Zoning Enforcement Officer detarmines that the operatlon of the buslness bscomes a
nuisance or exhibits a pattern of vioiating the conditions set forth in the Conditional Use

Permlt.

VOTE

The foregoing Declsion and Order was adopted by a vote of 8-0, with all Board members present
voting in faver thereof.

Signed, entered into record, and filed with the City of Des Moines Gommunity Development

Depariment sepying as | ffice of the Board, on August 31, 20135,

Met %s,‘éhak/ ST Bert Drost, Secralary
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IN TUE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY

LIME LOUNGE, LLC, AND THUNDER
& LIGHTNING, INC,

Petitioners, Case No, CVCV051624

\EN

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE | RULING AND ORDER ON PETITION
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA, FTOR CERTIORARI

Respondent.

This matter came before the Court for hearing on August 18, 2017, The parties were
present by theit respective counsel, The Coust, having heatd the matter, reviewed the briefs,

exhibits and the court file finds as follows:

BACKGROUND FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS

Lime Lounge, LLC and Thunder & Lighting, Inc., Plaintiffs, and hereinafier referred to
as “Léme Lounge,” filed 2 Petition for Certiorari in this matter cn March 31, 2016 naming the
Boatrd of Adjustment of the City of Des Moines, lowa, Defendant, hereinafter referred to as the
“Board,” seeking a writ of certiorari reversing the decision of the Board entered on March 29,
2016,

Lime Lounge operated a bar located at 435 E. Grand Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa. It

aperated the bar by way of the issuance of 2 Conditional Use Permit (*CUP”) first granted to it

1
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on August 24, 2011, The CUP allowed Lime Lounge to sel! alcohclic beverages from its
property. Additionally, Lime was also granted the following, subject to stated cenditions:

1, Any business shall have a main enfrance oriented toward either East Grand Avenue or East
58treet.

2. Any business selling Hquor, wine, and/or beer shall operate in accordance with a liquot
license obtained through the Office of the City Clerk as approved by the City Couneil,

3, The business shail comply with Article IV of Chapter 42 of the City Code pertaining to noise
contral,

4. Live outdeot niusic on any patio shali be Himited fo non-amplified performances. Any outdoor
sound or music on any patio shall be limited to levels that would be considered background
auditory in nature,

5, Litter and trash receptacles shall be focated at conventent locations inside and outside the
premises, and operatoss of the business shalf remove alt trash and debris from the premises

and adjoining public areas on a daily basis.

6. Any renovation of the building must be in compliance with current Building Codes with
issuance of any necessary petmits by the Pexmit and Development Center,

7, The Conditionat Use Permit shall be subject to amendment or revocation if the Zoning
Enforeement Officer determines that the operation of the business becomes a nuisance or
exhibits a pattern of violating the conditions set forth in the conditional use permif,

(Board’s Decision, August 24, 2011)

At that time, thete was no order regarding & sound permit that Lime Lounge was
supposed to operate under. The Lime Lounge apparently operated without any matters being
brought to the attention of the Board until 2015, Nearby businesses conplained about that time

concerniing the noise coming from the Lime Lounge.

On July 30, 2015, zoning enforcement officer, SuAnn Donovan, sent a letter to Lime

Lounge that stafed the following within the body of the letter:

The city has received numercus complaints regarding sound on the patio at 435 E. Grand.
Sound, above background in nature without 2 sound permit, Is a violaticn of the Zoning Board
of Adjusiment Decision and Order granting a Conditional Use Permit, We find the [evels and
disturbance o neighbors constitutes a nuisance, We find the use of outside speakers withouta
sound permit constitutes a patiern and practice of violating the terms and conditions of the

ZBOA decision and ordet.

This matter will be presented to the Zoning Board of Adjustment for reconsideration on August
26, 2013, '

{Letter of July 30, 2015).
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At the meoting of the Board on August 26, 2015 no violations was specifically found and
the CUP was not revoked. Rather, the Board amended the CUP by requiring the Lime Lounge
that any outdoot scund or music on its patio portion of the bar be limited to sound levels
considered “hackground auditory in nature” and in accordance with a Type E sound permit,
(Board’s Decision, August 26, 2015).

Even though no violation was found, the Board clearly indicated that there are sound
problems from the bar and that Lime Lounge was being given a “chance” hers to apparently limit
the sound and noise level, (Board Hearing Tr., August 26, 2015, p 55).

On September 3, 2013 Lime Loungs obfained a Type E permit from the City of Des
Moines. However, it was SuAnn Donovan’s belief that they had not done so, She sent Lime
Lounge a lefter on October 16, 2015 again referting Lime Lounge to the Board stating in her
letter that Lime Lounge was in violation of the CUP and that the use of outside speakers without
such a Type E permit “constitutes a pattern and practice of violating the terms and conditions” of
the Board’s decision and order. (Letter of October 16, 2015},

On Novenber 18, 2015 the Board met and Lime Lounge was again before the Board,
MS. Donovan informed the Board that Lime Lounge was not in compliance due to no Type E
permit. When Lime Lounge replied, their representative displayed a blown up copy of the Type
E permit that they did receive on September 3, 2015, Apparently, Ms. Donovan checked the City
records for the permit under another natne that did not apply for and receive the license, She
rechecked with the City records, located the permit and then apologized for the etvor. However,
the Board at that time listened to complaints from the landlord of the Lime Lounge property that
they had received “a lot of complaints” from persons in the area about the Lime Lounge. (Boatd

Tr., November18, 2015, pp. 11, 13, 15 and 18). The Board was concerned regarding the sound
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being too loud but upon advice took only the action of not of stating that since Lime Lounge had
a Type E permit they would not reconsider the CUP “at this time.” (Board’s Decision, Navember
18,2015, A board member or members indicated at the hearing that they still wanted to adopt the
“staff recommendations™ and apparently tevoke Lime Lounge’s CUP, (Board Tr., November 18,
2015, pp. 25-26).

On November 19, 2015 Mr. Brad Bach, a person living near the Lime Lounge called
police complaining that the noise from Lime Lounge was too loud. Mr. Bach had called the
police on other occasions (Octobor 22, 2015) complaining about the noise from Lime Lounge.
Police officers responded and observed for themselves that the noise from Lime Lounge was
loud. (Des Moines Police Case Investigation Report, November 19, 2015), The pelice had been
called at least six times regarding the noise from Lime Lounge from June 5 to October 22, 2015.
(Des Moines Police Case Investigation Report, November 19, 2015, p. 3). On November 19,
2016 Des Moines police officers made contact with the Lime Lounge managet at that time,
Michelle Yarger, As a result of this encounter a citation was issued to Ms. Yarger for two City of
Des Moines code violations: Section 70-36, Disturbing the Peacé; and 42-252, Noise
Disturbance. These citations were eventually dismissed by the ceurt upon a motion to dismiss
made on behalf of MS‘, Yarger, (Polk County No. DMSMAC358451). The dismissal was based
on the argument that the Des Moines Municipal Code requires specific measurements of the
noise level under certain circumstances, such as the zoning category the noise emanates fiom

that existed when these two citations were issued.! The noise level, measured by decibels, must

t See, 42-254, - Maximum permissible sound levels by receiving land use; immediate throat,

(a) _
Maxintum permissible sound levels. With the exception of sound levels slsewhete specifically authorized or
aliowed in this article, no person shall make, cantinue, or cause to be made or continued, any sound which
axceeds the following sound level limits at or within ¢he real propesty boundary of a receiving fand use: ...

4
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be measured in a specific way as set forth in Section 42-253, the Municipal Code of the City of
Des Moines, Jowa, Additionally, a Type E permit holder is altowed to have noise at a level not
exceed 65 decibels when measured “at the property boundary, edge of designated seating area or
50 feet from the sound

equipment whichever is closer.” (Section 42-258(e)(S), the Municipal Code of the City of Des
Moines, lowa).

On February 4, 2016 another noise complaint concerning the Lime Lounge was phoned
in to the Des Moines Police. The same day, a letfer was sent to Lime Lounge by SuAnn Donovan
explaining that additional violations of the CUP had occurred and that the matter was st fo be
presented before the Board for reconsideration on March 23, 2016, (Letter, F ebruary 4, 2016).
The lotter described sound levels measured coming from Lime Lounge property over the aliowed
limit of 65 decibeis exceeding the limit for the Type B permit. (Section 42-258(¢), the Municipal

Code of the City of Des Moines, fowa)*. Additionally, the letter informed the Plaintiffs that the

Mixed use and commercial zones! L : )
PUD to C-4 At all times 65

[decibels]

2 42-258. - Sound equipment, sound amplifying equipment and censtruction equipnnent,

(a)

Permit required. No person shall, use, operato or cause fo be used or operated any sound equipment oy fools
or equipment used in construction activities beyond the hours permitted under section 42-260 of this article
upon the public right-of-way o in any building or upon any premises, public or ptivate, creating a noise
disturbance unless such persont ...

¢ (D
First obtains a permit in accordance with this section;
)

Complies with the conditions imposed by the permit, including the maximum permitied sound level shown
thereb;
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“noise disturbance” was prohibited by Section 42-2523, the Municipal Code of the City of Des
Moines, lowa. (Lefier of February 4, 2016), Specific dates of the “nuisance” were stated to have
been recorded by the Des Moines Police Department on May 9, 2015, June 5, 2015, October 22,
2015, November 19, 2015 and December 8, 2015, A complaint was also received concerning
noise on January 28 inio the moriing of Januaty 29, 2016, (Letter of February 4, 2016).

Other complaints were alleged to have accutred after February 4, 2016 on March 12,

2016 and March 18, 2016. (Des Moines Police Case nvestigation Report, March 12, 2016).

s

(3)

Complies with the provisions of chapter 102 of (his Code, as it regulates strect closings: and

8

Compies with all other applicable subsections of this section, .,

OO

Application standards. The followlng are general standards for the type of permitt,..

c &
Type "E" permit—Background sound equipment, A type “E" permit may be issued for a commerciatly zoned
area or a commerciatly zoned PUD or PBP area for sound equipwent to be used in an entdoor area in
conjunetion with an approved business use emiiting music or human speech, excluding live music,
registering not more than 65 dBCs, or below the ambient level, when measared at the property boundary,
edge of designated seating area or 50 feet from the sound equipment whichkever is ologer, Sound equipment
parmitted under a type "B" permit may be used only during regular hours of business operation, A type rE" |
permit will be issued up to one year. |

i
HE

o ?See, 42252, - Noise disturbance prohibited,

No person shall make, continue or eause fo be made or continued any noise disturbance as defined in
this artlole.
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On Matrch 23, 2016 the Board met to reconsider the CUP of Lime Lounge. Many of the
facts set forth above that occurred prior to February 4, 2016 were presented to the Board.
Additionatly, four comment cards were submitted at the time of the hearing all adverse to Lime
Lounge. One card related that trash from Lime Lounge was also an issue, Several persons spoke
at the heating including neighbors of Lime Lounge and two Des Moines Police officers.
Cornelius Qualley spoke to the Board an behalf of Lime Lounge.

After delibetation the Board voted to revoke the CUP of Lime Lounge. its written suling

stated the Board found as follows:

FINDING
When the Conditional Use Permit for the premises was granted by the Board during a public
hearing on August 24, 2011 (ZON2015-00142), the approval was subject to multiple conditions,
incfuding that the "Conditional Use Permit shall be subject to amendment or revocation if the
Zoning Enforcement Officer determines that the operation of the business becomes a nuisance ot
exhibits a pattern of violating the conditions set forth in the conditional use pernit”.
At this time, the Board finds that the Zoning Enforcement Officer had adequate justification fo
bringing the Conditional Use Permit back to the Board for amendment or revocation, The
testimony received during the public hearing, the pattern of past noise complaints, and the past
sound meter readings taken by the Des Moines Police Department clearly demonstrate that the
business doss not satisfy the criteria necessary for having a Conditional Use Peimit. The
location, design, construction and opetation of the business does not adequately safeguard the
health, safety and general welfare of persons residing in the adjoining and surrounding
vesidential area. The business is not sufficiently separated from the adjoining area and
surrounding residential uses by distance, landscaping, walls or structures to prevent any noise,
yibration or light generated by the business from having a significant '
detrimental impact upon the adjoining residential use, Furthermore, the business has constituted
a nuisance for surrounding residents and businesses, Therefore, the Conditional Use Permit shall

be ,revoked,

(Board’s Desision, March 23, 2016}

STANDARD OF REVIEW

Towa Code section 414.15 authorizes any persen aggtieved by a boatd of adjustment

deciston to bring a certiorari petition alleging illegality in the board's action. Such action is fo be
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commenced "within thirty days after the filing of the decision in the office of the board." Section
414,135, the Code of lowa, A writ of certiorari alleges that a board, tribunal, or official exceeded
its jurisdiction or acted illegally. Waddell v. Brooke, 684 N,W.2d 184, 189 {Iowa 2004); [owa R.
Civ. P, 1.1401, When such an action is brought (o the district court, the district court conducts a
de novo review and reviews the facts anew. Section 414,18, the Code of Towa. The party
alleging the illegality has the burden to prove the board exceeded its jurisdiction or acted
illegally. Illegality exists where a board action "violates a statute, is not supported by substantial
evidence, or is unreasonable, arbitrary, or capricious.”" Bowman v, Cliy of Des Moines Mun.
Housing Agency, 805 N,W.2d 790, 796 (lowa 2011). If the “court’s findings of fact feave the
reasonableness of the Board’s action open to a fair difference of opinion, the court may not
substifute its decision for that of the board.” Weldon v. Zoning Board of the City of Des Moines,
250 N.W.2d 396, 401 (iowa 1977). It is presumed that the tribunal property performed its duty
under the law unless there is clear evidence to the contrary.

The question poses whether the decision is supported by any competent

and substantial evidence, and the burden of showing illegality rests

upon an assesting party, The fact that a different or opposite result

may have been fully justified by the record is of no importance.
Carstensen v. Board of Trustees, a Police Retirement System of the City of Storm Lake, 253
N, W.2d 560, 562 (lowa 1977).

IHegality can be based on "denial of a fair administrative hearing, " State ex

rel lowa Employment See. Comm‘n v, Iowa Merit Employment Comm'n, 231 NNW.2d
854, 857 (lowa 1975). Such a denial "requires a showing of an advetse, preconceived
mental attitude ot disposition towatd the plaintiff by the administrative tribunal of

such substantial weight as to impair matorially or destroy the impartiality necessary

to a fair heating." Id.
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The Board has among its powers the authority to:

1. To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged there is error in any order, requirement,
decision, or determination made by an administrative official in the enforcement of this chapter
ot of any ordinance adopted pursuant thereto.

Section 414.12, the Code of Iowa.

The person aggrieved, Lime Lounge, has the right to due process of law at the hearings
before the Board. Blumenthal v. City of West Des Moines, 636 NJW.2d 255, 264 (lowa 2601).
The right of procedural due process includes proper notice and a meaningful oppottunity to be
heard. Id.

The court may reverse or affirm, wholly or parily, or may modify the decision brought up

for réview. Section 414,18, the Code of Iowa.

ANALYSIS

In its petition in this matter Lime Lounge set forth several facts and viofations it says
requires a reversal of the Board action, ‘The petition includes claims of denial of due process
under the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution and Auticle I, Sec. 9 of the
Towa Constitution by the Board failing to impartial; not allowing Lime Loungs to confront and
cross-examine witnesses; denying it a meaningful hearing; not allowing discovery; allowing
evidence info the record not properly disclosed; hearing the matter in an improper venue; and
rendering a decision contrary to the-lowa District Court ruling dismissing the iwo municipal
violations against Michelle Yarger.

Additionally, Lime Lounge accused the Board of exceeding its jurisdiction; ignored the

applicable law; heard the matter without the zoning officer exhausting administrative remedies;

9




E-EILED 2017 OCT 20 10:47 AM POLK - CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT

heard the matter without a proper notice; heard and received evidence that without affording
Lime Lounge nofice; erroneously finding a nuisance; violated rules of res judicata and collateral
estoppel; giving inappropriste weight to certain evidence; not remaining impartial; and acting
arbitrarily and capriciously.

Lime Lounge further atleged that it rights under the equal protection clause of the
Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution and Article I, Sec. 6 of the lowa
Constifution were also violated.

Lime Lounge did compigin of many of the above alleged violations at the March 23,
2016 hearing before the Board, But noticeably Lime Lounge made no objection, motion ot
tequest for many of the violations they alleged and the rights it says it was denied.

fTln cases seeking review of agency action, ‘constitutional issues must be raised at the
agency level to be preserved for judicial review."™ Garwick v, lowa DOT, 611 N.W.2d 286, 288-
89 (Towa 2000) (quoting Soo Line R R. v. Iowa Dep't of Transp., 521 N.W.2d 685, 688 (lowa
1994).

"When an agency fails fo address an issue in its ruling and a party fails to point out that
issue in a motion for rehearing, we find error on these issues has not been preserved, Our respect
for agency processes in administrative proceedings is comparable to that afforded to district
courts in ordinary civil proceedings, Just as we do not entertain issuss that were not ruled upen
by the district court and that were not brought to thc‘district court's attention through proper
posttrial motion, we decline to entertain issues not ruled upon by the an agency when the
agarieved party failed to follow available procedures to alert the agency of the issue”" KFC Corp.

v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue, 792 N.W.2d 308, 329 (Towa 2010) (internal citations omitted).

10
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The reason for such a rule is obvious. If a matter is not brought to the attention of a court,
agency ot board then there is no opportunity for the ruling body to make a determination and
provide a record upon which a reviewing court can rely to assess the facis and law of an issue.

Meijer v. Senecaut, 641 N.W.2d 332, 537 (Towa 2002), Berger v. Jowa DOT, 679 N.W.2d 636,

641 (lowa 2004} (internal citations omitted).

Lime Lounge never pressed the board to decide and rule on the many issues and
violations it raised in its statements before the Board, No objections were specifically raised
requiring a ruling or answer by the Board, Since there was no oppottunity for the Board to
consider, review and decide objections and complaints of Lime Lounge and also given the

oppottunity to correct any errors, this Court is feft with nothing to review.

The only remaining issues are whether there is substantial evidence to support the
Board’s decision to revoke the conditional use permit of Lime Lounge, whether the decision was
. arbitrary, capricious, or unteasonable and whether the Board’s decision was marked by

prejudice,

The Court finds that the Board action is supported by the evidence as outlined above.
Further, thete is no evidence of the Board’s decision being arbitrary, capricious or unreasonable,
As to any prejudice or bias by the Board there was some discussion at the various meeting of the
Board regarding alleged violations by Lime Lounge and maybe there CUP should be revoked.
However, this is part of the duties of the Board to discuss in an open form what the thinking and
reasoning of the Board members is. Thete is also evidence in the record before the Court that.the
Board was finding and discussing ways for Lime Lounge to keep its permit. Overall, the record

is devoid of a prejudicial mindset of the Board toward Lime Lounge.
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CONCLUSTION AND ORDER

The Court finds that the record supports the decision of the Board that is the subject of
this appeal. The record shows no prajudice, bias, capriciousness, atbitrariness or

unreasonableness, Therefore, the writ is annulled.

Costs are taxed to the Plaintiffs,
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DANILSON, Senior Judge.

Lime Lounge, £LC, and Thunder & Lighining, Inc. (herelnafter collectively
“Lime Lounge") appeal the dismissal of their petition for certiorari issued by the
district court in Lime Lounge’s challenge to the revocation of the conditionai use
permit (CUP) issued by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the City of Des Moines
(Board). Lime Lounge raises numerous contentions that the Board's revocation of
its CUP was procedurally flawed and illegal and that the district court's review was
in error. We disagree and affirm.
I. Background Facts and Proceedings.

Lime Lounge operates a bar on East Grand Avenue in Des Moines, which
is authorized fo sell alcoholic beverages at that focation pursuant to an August 31,
2014 CUP. Lime Lounge’s original CUP provided:

WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the appeal for a
conditional use permit for a business selfing wine, liguor, and/or beer,
to allow use of the 42-foot by 39-foot (1638 square feet) building as
a tavern with a 17-foot by 38-foot (663 square feet) patio to the west
of the building, Is granted subject [to] the following conditions:

(1) Any business shalt have a main entrance oriented toward
either East Grand Avenue or East 5th Street.

(2) Any business selling liquor, wine, and/or beer shall operate
in accordance with a liquor license obtained through the Office of the
City Clerk as approved by the city councll.

(3) The business shall comply with article IV of chapter 42 of
the city code pertaining to noise contrel.

(4) Live outdoor music on any patio shall be limited to non-
amplified performances. Any outdoor sound or music on any patio
shalt be limited to levels that would be considered background
auditory in nature.

(5) Litter and trash receptacles shall be jocated at convenient
focations inside and outside the premises, and operators of the
husiness shall remove all trash and debris from the premises and
adjoining public areas on a daily basis.

(8) Any renovation of the building must be in compliance with
current building codes with issuance of any necessary permits by the
permit and development center.
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(7) The conditional use permit shail be subject to further
amendment or revocation if the zoning enforcement officer
determines that the operation of the business becomes a nuisance
or exhibits a pattern of violating the conditions set forth in the
conditional use permit.

In July 2015, Lime Lounge received notice from the zoning enforcement
officer that “the city has received numerous complaints regarding sound on the

patio,” The notice stated fuither:

Sound, above background in nature without a sound permit, is a
violation of the {Board's] order granting a conditional use permit. We
find the levels and disturbance to neighbors constitutes a nuisance.
We find the use of outside speakers without a sound permit
constitutes a pattern and practice of violating the terms and
conditions of the [Board’s] decision and crder.

Lime Lounge was notified the Board would reconsider Lime Lounge’s CUP at its

August 26, 2015 meeting.
After a public hearing on August 26, 2015, the Board found:

The [Lime Lounge's] conditional use permit should be
amended to expand condition #4 of the conditional use permit
granted on August 24, 2011 (ZON2011-00142). It is reasonable to
clarify this condition to state that any outdoor sotnd or music on the
patio shall be limited fo levels that would be considered background
auditory in nature and shall be in accordance with a type “E” sound
permit,

Granting the amended conditional use permit with conditions
would be consistent with the intended spirit and purpose of the
zoning ordinance and In harmony with the essential character of the
neighborhood. This is an appropriate location for a tavern use, as it
is located in the downtown area, which contains a mix of uses
including taverns and restaurants. The impact of the tavern with an
outdoor patio would be minimal so long as any outdgor sound or
musie on the patio shall be fimited to levels that would be considered
background auditory in nature and shall be in accordance with a type
“B” sound permit, Furthermore, any noise generated by patrons
using the patio must be kept fo a level in compliance with aiticle [V
of chapter 42 of the city code pertaining to noise control. I the zoning
enforcement officer determines at any time that the operation of the

- business again exhibits a pattern of viclating the conditions set forth
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in the conditional use permt, the zoning enforcement officer may
apply to the Board to reconsider or revoke the conditional use permit.

Consistent with its findings, the Board amended Lime Lounge’s CUP by written

order on August 31, 2015:

WHEREFORE, iT IS ORDERED that the conditional use permit
granted on August 24, 2011 (ZON2015-00142) for a tavern selling
wine, liquor, and/or beer, which allows use cf the 42-foot by 39-foot
(1638 square feet) buliding as a tavern with a 17-foot by 30-foot {863
square feef) patio to the west of the building for outdoor service,
where the zoning enforcement officer has defermined that ifs
operation has become a nuisance for strrounding residents and
fenants, is amended, as follows: )

(4) i._lve outdoor music on any patio shall be limited to non-
amplified performances. Any outdoor sound or music on any patio
shall be limited fo levels that would be considered background

auditory in nature and shall be in accordance with a type "E" sound
permit.

(7.). 'The conditional use permit shall be subject to further
amendment or revocation if the zoning enforcement officer
determines that the operation of the business becomes a nuisance
or exhibifs a pattern of violating the conditions set forth in the
conditionat use permit.

{Emphasis added.}

On September 3, 2015, Lime Lounge was jssued a type “E” permi,

On October 16, 2015, Lime Lounge received notice from the zoning
enforcement officer that it was using speakers on the patio without the required
sound permit and the Board would reconsider its CUP at its November 18th
heating.

At that November 18, 2015 hearing, the Board was inforred that a type "E

permit had been issued to Lime Lounge. Consequently, the Board did not
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reconsider the CUP. However, at the hearing Lime Lounge’s landlord® stated in

patt,

So first of all, we believe that regardiess of whether they had
issued a sound permit, the sound Is still a problem. There’s still
complaints.

At the very least, allowing outdoor ampiified music should
simply be disalowed with this conditional use permit. This Is the
request from the building owner.

Additionally, | don’'t know if it's within your bounds today fo
address, but it appears that we have a problem with the sound
emanating from inside the building to neighboring businesses, And,
again, this is not a neighboring business that shares the same wall,
There's a two-feet difference fo allow dissipation of sound, and then
it's got fo go through that wall, and it is so loud it competes with their
jkebox,

| just talked with . . . the manager at the neighboring tavern,
and it continues to be a problem, not on a daily basis, but on a regular

basis,
And we have no problem with the City of Des Moines

enforcement staff or the Zoning Board taking action, whatever action

you fael necessary, fo nip this in the bud.

At the very least, we support the City recommendation to
efiminate the outdoor sound; however, | don’t know what kind of
sound system they have in there, 'm unfortunately not sure that this
alone Is going to take care of this matter, but we thought that if's
important at this peint. The landlord is tired of the complaints, tired
of the appearances in front of Board.

You've seen the attitude of the Applicant. He is adversarial
with the landlord, and we want a tenant in there that respects its
neighbor and gets along with everybody.

Thank you.

Less than three months later the zoning enforcement officer took further

action. On February 4, 2016, Lime Lounge received the following notice from the

zonhing enforcement officer:

On August 24, 2011 the [Board] approved a conditional use
permit for [Lime Lounge] to be used as a tavern/bar. The conditional
use permit is subject to amendment or revocation if the zoning
enforcement officer determines that the operation of the business
hecomes a nuisance.

1 The tenant is actually Thunder & Lighting, Inc., doing business as Lime Lounge.
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It has determined the sound emanating from the Lime Lounge
and the patio constitutes a noise disturbance and prohibited pursuant
to section 42-252 of the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines.
The noise disturhance creates a nuisance for surrounding business
and people.

At times sound readings have shown the levels of sound
measured at the property line have exceeded 65 dBA's as allowed
by the type “E” permit. This is a violation of the fype “E" permit issued
pursuant to section 42-258(e) of the Municipal Code of the City of
Des Moines.

Evidence of the nuisance was recerded by the Des Moines
Police Department on May 9, 2015, June 5, 2015, October 22, 2015,
November 19, 2015 and December 8, 2015. Staff receive[d] a
complaint that on January 28 into the morning of January 29, 2016,
the bass sound waves created air vibrations so annoying the
occupants of a residential structure were forced to abandon their
bedroom.

_ This matter will be presented to the [Board] for reconsideration
of the conditional use permit on March 23, 2016,

At the March 23, 2016 Board meeting, after providing some background
history, the zoning enforcement officer reported:

Des Moines Police Department was out again on 10/22 of “15 and
they were at the complainant's address and the . . . police officer
reports that when they pulled up, the bass from the sound, this is
when they're outside the Lime Lounge, the bass from the sound
system was so loud it vibrated my car windows and | could identify
the song just by the bass alone, Get Low by Lit Jon.

11119 of ‘15 we have another police officer report . . .
dispatched to the complainant's address. You have to realize the
complainant lives down the alley above Jimmy John's so his back of
the building is on that alley where the sound travets down through
the alley. The officer said that he found that the vibration off the
drywall was creating an audible noise disturbance that would affact
a petson of normal sensitivities. Instead of noise getting quieter, it
gets louder. The complainant apparently had attempted, this is from
the police report, fo get a hold of [Lime Lounge representative] Mr,
Qualley and the bartender at times to request that they turn the music
down and they reperted that they weren't going to cooperate with
those requests to turn the music down.

The zoning enforcement officer also reported the manager of the Lime Lounge was

arrested on December 9, 2018, for disturbing the peace and for a noise
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disturbance,? and then she reported sound readings taken by police at Lime
Lounge on March 12, 2016, were In excess of sixiy-five decibels. A March 12
police report reciting one officer’s investigation of the noise level, stated in par,
| was thirteen feet from the open door. From this location, |

used the meter and obtained an LAS Max reading of 72.6 [decibels],

an LZ Peak reading of 100.3 [decibels], and a LASeq reading of 69.5

[decibels].

| then stood inside the open door of the business. From this

location, | used the meter and obtained an LAS Max reading of 87.9

[decibels], an LZ Peak reading of 114.5 [decibels], and a LASeq

reading of 85.4 [decibels]. These readings were all measured at a

one-minute interval.

Lime Lounge's representative contended the Board had no jurisdiction over
the matter, that there were specific procedures required to revoke its type "E”
sound permit, that the allegations preceding the November 2015 Board meeting
were res judicata, that the appropriate forum should be an adrninistrative hearing
based on a citation or criminal complaint. A board member asked, “ls your
argument that this Board doesn't have the right to pull the conditiocnal use permit
that we granted?” Lime Lounge argued the "sole issue is the violation of the sound
ordinance,” which Lime Lounge asserted was fo be dealt with in an administrative
hearing per section 42-286 of the Municipal Code.

The Board was presented with exhibits, complaints and comments offered

by neighbors® and police officers, and arguments by the parties. After the meeting,

ithe Board voted to revoke Lime Lounge's CUP.

2 The charges against the manager were dismissed by the magistrate judge on the ground
that the city falled to present sound readings—in excoss of the permiited level or

otherwise.
3 One neighbor reported he had been a complainant to the police, and because there had
heen no resclution of the noise problems he and his family were moving out of the

neighborhood,
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On March 31, 2016, Lime Lounge filed a petition for a writ of certiorari in the
district court challenging the Board’s revocation of its CUP, It asserted the Board's
ruling was illegal in a myriad of ways and asserted various violations of regulatory
procedure, erroneous statutory interpretation, and violations of the docttines of res
judicata and collateral estoppel. The district court found no ilegality in the Board’s
action and annulled the wiit, and Lime Lotuinge appeals,

Il. Standard of Review.

“Our review of a certiorari action is for correction of errors at law.”
Burroughs v. City of Davenport Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, 912 N.W.2d 473, 478
(lowa 2018). “We are bound by the findings of the district court if they are
supported by substantial evidence in the record.” Chrischilles v. Amolds Park
Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, 505 N.W.2d 491, 493 (lowa 1993). But, “[wle are not
bound by erroneous legal rulings that materially affect the court's decision.” /d.
lll. Discussion,

Pursuant to lowa Code section 414.15 {2016), any person aggrieved by any
decision of the board of adjustment “within thirty days after the filing of” a decision
of the board *may present to a court of record a petition, duly verified, setting forth
that such decision is illegal, in whole or In part, specifying the grounds of the
ilegality.” See Burroughs, 912 N.W.2d at 479 (stating section 414.15 “clearly
provides a deadline of ‘thirty days after the filing of the decision in the office of the
board" to file certiorari action (citation omitted)). “Great deference is given to the

board's authority in such contests.” Chrischilles, 505 N.W.2d at 493.
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Lime Lounge raises a number of issues.* The burden is on Lime Lounge to
establish that the Board's revocation of its GUP was illegal. Hllegality is established
when the fact findings of the district court do not have substantial evidentiary
support or when the board does not apply the proper law. Amro v. jowa Dist. Ct.,
429 N.W.2d 135, 138 (lowa 1888),

A. Authority to revoke CUP, Lime Lounge assetts the Board lacked
subject matter and personal jurisdiction over Lime Lounge and the revocation of
its CUP. It argues that the power to revoke a figuor license does not lie with the
board of adjustment and thus the revocation of its CUP, which effectively revoked
its ilquor license, is unlawful. Had the Board revoked a liguor license, Lime Lounge
would have a stronger position.

Municipalities are permitted to “adopt ordinances or regulations for the
location of . . . liquor control licensed establishments” and to adopt ordinances

*goverhing any other actlivities or matters which may affect the refail sale and

4 |n its brief, Lime Lounge contends (1) the district court erred in findlng it fafled to preserve
error of several issues at the Board level, (2) the Municipal Code is in conflict with state
law and the Board has no power to revoke or modify CUPs, (3) the requirement to obtain
a CUP as a condition precedent to the issuance of a liquor ficense Is In conflict with state
taw, (4) the Board's procedures violated due process, (5} the Board lacks the power to
take any action that would be a de facto revocation of Its fiquor licenss, (6) the Board lacks
jurisdiction to consider violations of a sound permit under the law, (7) the district court's
rullng in a case against the bar manager Is res judicata and prohibited the Board from
reaching a different conclusion on the same factual issues, {8) the Board was "collaterally
estopped from considering the bulk of the evidence presented at the third meeting”
discussing Lime Lounge, (9) the Municipal Code violates the equal protection clause of
the state and federal constitutions, {10) the Board’s action in revoking Lime Lounge's CUP
was illegal and unreasonable, and (11) and the Board and the zoning officer acted with
negligence, in bad faith, and with malice towards Lime Lounge.

In its reply brief, Lime Lounge also asserts it was denfed a falr administrative
hearing. The Board has moved to strike this claim, argulng an issue may not be raised
for the first time in a reply brief. Our supreme court ordered this matter to be submitted
with the appeal, and the appeal was then transferred to this court,
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consumption of beer, wine, and alcohotic liquor and the health, welfare and morals
of the community.” lowa Code § 123.39(2). And the legislature has granted to
municipalities the authority to “suspend any retail wine or beer permit or liguor
contro! license for a violation of any ordinance or regulation adopted by the local
authority.” Id.

The legislature has also granted fo municipalities zoning authority. 7SB
Holdings, L.L.C. v. Bd. of Adjustment for City of lowa City, 913 N.w.2d 1, 14 (lowa
2018). A municipality has statutory authority ta pass zoning laws “Iffor the purpose
of promoting the heaith, safety, morals, or the general welfare of the community.”
lowa Code § 414.1. "A zoning ordinance, including any amendments to it, carrles
a strong presumption of validity.” TSB Hofdings, 913 N.W.2d at 14 (citation
omitted).

Pursuant to lowa Code chapter 414, any city councll exercising zoning
authority is to create a board of adjustment. See lowa Code § 414.7. The board
of adjustment “may in appropriate cases and subject to appropriate conditions and
safeguards make special exceptions to the terms of the ordinances in harmony
with its general purpose and intent and in accordance with general or specific riles
therein contained.” fd. The code specifically provides to boards of adjustment the
following powers:

(1) To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged there is

error in any order, requirement, decislon, or determination made by

an administrative official in the enforcement of this chapter or of any

ordinance adopted pursuant thereto.

{2) To hear and decide special exceptions to the terms of the

ordinance upon which such board is required to pass under such

ordinance,
(3) To authorize upon appeal in specific cases such varlance
from the ferms of the ordinance as will not be contrary fo the public
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inferest, where owing to special conditions a literal enforcement of

the provisions of the ordinance will resuit in unnecessary hardship,

and so that the spirt of the ordinance shall be observed and

substantial justice done.
Id. § 414,12,

Here, under its zoning authority, the city of Des Moines has determined
“Itthe sale of alcoholic liquor, wine and beer is permitted only in” designated zoning
districts and “subject to the conditions applicable to the business” as identified in
a table. Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, lowa § 134-954(a) (hereinafter
“Municipal Gode”). |n order to be permitted 1o seli liquor, taverns and night clubs
must be located within certain zoning districts and must obtain a CUP from the
hoard of adjustment. /d. Consequently, Lime Lounge is only permitted fo sell
alcoholic beverages at its present' location because it obtained a CUP granted by
the Board, /d. § 134-954(b).

The CUP by its very teris was subject to the permit hoider’é compliance
with the conditions specified and “shall be subject to further amendment or
revocation if the zoning enforcement officer determines that the operation of the
business becomes a nuisance or exhibits a pattern of violating the conditions set
forth in the conditional use permit.” It would defy logic to conclude the “further
amendment or revocation” was not within the Board's authority.

Here, the zoning enforcement officer did find Lime Lounge was operating in
such a manner as fo constitute a nuisance because of complaints and sound meter
readings and sought review of Lime Lounge's CUP, which Is authorized by the
Municipal Code. /d. § 134-954(c)(6) ("If the zoning enforcement officer determines

at any time that the operation of such a business exhibits a pattern of violating the
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conditions set forth in the conditional use permit, the zoning enforcement officer
may apply to the board to reconsider the issuance of the conditional use permit for
such business.”). The Board had the authority to review the CUP and the asserted
violations under lowa Code section 414.12(1) and (3},

B. Conflicts with state law. (a) Lime Lounge contends that only the state
has the power to revoke its fiquor license. Be that as it may, the Board did not
revoke Lime Lounge’s liquor license. The Board revoked Lime Lounge’s CUP, a
matter that was within the Board’s authority,

(b} Limé Lounge next asserts requiring that a fee be paid to the city for the
issuance of a CUP violates lowa Code section 123.37(1). This claim was not made
to the Board and is therefore not subject to our review, See Bonifrager Aulo Serv.,
Inc. v. lowa City Bd. of Adjustment, 748 N.W.2d 483, 487 (lowa 2008) ("A reviewing
court will not entertain a new theory or a different claim not asserted on the board
level.” (citations omitted)).

C. bue process. Next, Lime Lounge asserts the Board's meeting
procedures revoking or reconsidering its CUP violated due process. At the March
23, 2016 Board meeting at Issue here, Lime Lounge asserted it had a due process
right to have the sound violations addressed in the appropriate forum by way of an
administrative hearing or a criminal proceeding. Specifically, Lime Lounge
contended it should be afforded the right to cross-examine witnesses. Lime
Lounge contended the “sole issue” before the Board at the meeting was the "sound
permit’ and that attempting to determine the issue at the board level was improper,
We determine Lime Lounge has preserved its claim of a violation of due process

related to its clalm of a right to cross-examine witnesses and object fo evidence.
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While we do not disagree that the Municipal Cede provides for procedures
for revoking a sound permi® and alternative methods for prosecuting specific
alieged violations of the noise ordinances by a person,’ the question before the
Board on March 23, 2018, was whether Lime Lounge was complying with the
conditions of its CUP. We are not convinced the Board’s authority to determine
whether Lime Lounge was complying with its CUP was governed or precluded by
the separate questiohs of a possible revocation of a sound permit, municipal
infraction, or criminal violations for nolse Vdisturbances. Lime Lounge provides no
authority, and we have found none, that requires proof of any such facts before a
CUP is revoked,

Lime Lounge contends it was “entitied to the same [evel of fairness as in a
court of law.” Relying on Rodine v. Zoning Beard of Adjustment of Polik County,
434 N.W.2d 124, 126 (lowa Ct. App. 1988), Lime Lounge argues it should have
been afforded thé right to cross-examine witnesses and the right to object to
evidence. Lime Lounge reads too much into Rodine.

We acknowledge the Board performs judiciat functions within its speclalized
jurisdiction. See Rodine, 434 Nw.2d at 126. And, in the performance of this
adjudicatory function, the parties whose rights are involved "are entitied fo the

same faimess, impartiality and Independence of judgment as are expected in a

5 See Municipal Code §§ 42-265, -2686.

s The Municipal Code provides, “No person shall make, confinue ot cause to be made or
continued any nolse disturbance as defined in this article.” Municipal Code § 42-252.
“Any person . . . who commits an act prohibited by the provisions of this atticle, shall be
guitty of a simple misdemeanor or a municipat infraction punishable by a criminal or a civil
penalty as provided by section 1-15." ld. 42-268.
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court of law.” Id. Yet, the procedures and rules of evidence are less rigid in quasi-
judicial bodies than in courts. fd.

The question before this court is whether Lime Lounge was aiforded a
meaningfut opportunity to be heard under the three-pronged Mathews test.” See
Weizberg v, City of Des Moines, ___NW.2d __, __ , 2018 WL 4178518, at*9
(lowa 2018). We must (1) consider whether the plaintiff has asserted a
constitutional interest entitled to procedural due process protection, (2) evaluate
the risk of erroneous deprivation that may arise from the offered procedure, and
(3} evaluate the nature of g-ovemment’s interest. /d. The Board does not contest
Lime Lounge's claim of a property right by virtus of the CUP. The parties differ,
however, as to what process is due.

Lime Lounge’s right fo use its property fo sell alcoholic beverages was
subject to compliance with several conditions, including compliance with article IV
of chapter 42 of the Municipal Code, See Municipal Code § 134-854(b), (c). The
purpose of article IV of chapter 42—entitled "Noise Confrol'—is “to establish
standards for the control of excessive noise in the city by sefting maximum
permissible sound levels for various activities fo protect the public health, safety
and general welfare,” fd. § 42-249. The purpose Is in accord with the cify's policy

to promote an environment free from excessive noise, which

unnecessarily jeopardizes the health and weifare and degrades the

auality of the lives of the residents of this community, without unduly
prohibiting, limiting or otherwise regulating the function of certain

7 Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U,S. 319, 335 (19786), provides the court is fo consider:
First, the private Interest that will be affected by the officlal actlon; second,
the risk of an erronacus deprivation of such interest through the procedures
used, and the probable valus, If any, of additional or substitute procedural
safeguards; and finally, the Government's interest, including the function
involved and the fiscal and administrative burdens that the additional or
substitute procedural requirement would entall.
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noise-producing equipment which is not amenable fo such controls

and vyet s essential to the economy and quality of life of the

community.

Id. § 42-248(5), The health, safety, and quality of the lives of the city's residents
are important interests, which the city has recognized are to be balanced with a
business’s right to function without excessive regulation,

On February 4, 2016, Lime Lounge was provided nofice by the zoning
enforcement officer that it was not in compliance with its CUP. This notice came
after Lime Lounge had its CUP modified and was specifically notified future
noncémpfiance could result In the revocation of its CUP.

Lime Lounge was afforded a public hearing on March 23, 2016, and was
permiited to present opposition witnesses to the zoning enforcement officer’s
recommendation. Counsel also appeared and argued the merits of the evidence
presented {o the Board.

The zoning enforcement officer offerad evidence of a number of complaints
related to noise from neighbors from as far as a block away. Complainants and
police officers investigating noise complaints offered statements to the Board,
Lime Lounge's rapresentative acknowledged that there had been complaints but
asserted the complaints were not legitimate. The representative advocated for
Lime Lounge’s right to emit sounds of a certain decibel level even if neighbors
waould be affected, and he asserted the district court had concluded the authorized

levels had not been exceeded.® The Board considered evidence fo the contrary

and other factors and issued a finding that Lime Lounge was not entitled fo a CUP.

8 The Lime Lounge manager, Michelle Yarger, was arrested fora noise disturbance and
disturbing the peace, which are misdemeanors, See Municipal Code § 42.252 ("No
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Lime Lounge was also afforded the right to challenge the Board’s findings
by its certiorari action. See Bontrager, 748 N.W.2d at496. In the certiorari hearing,
the action Is tried de novo and the court may accept additional evidence if
necessary for a proper disposition.? lowa Code § 414.18. We conclude under this
legislative scheme, procedural due process did not require a formal evidentiary
hearing that included cross-examination of the proponents before the Board. See
Montgomery v. Bremer Cly. Bd. of Supervisors, 299 NW.2d 687, 693-94 (lowa
1980) (concluding due process for public hearing did not require a format
evidentiary hearing). We find no denial of Lime Lounge’s due process rights.

D. The revocation of its CUP is not equivalent to revocation of its liguor
license. Lime Lounge assetts the revocation of its CUP is a de facto revocation
of its liquor license. We are not convinced of this premise. We acknowledge the
revocation of the CUP may lead to various repercussions, but the sole Issue before
the Beard was whether Lime Lounge had complied with the conditions of the use
permit and if it should be revoked. Thus, we do not address the claim that the
Board is without power to revoke a ligquor license.

E. Board did not consider viclations of a sound permit. Lime Lounge

next asserts the Board lacked jurisdiction to consider violations of a sound permit

person shall make, continue or cause to be made or continued any noise disturbance as
definad in this atticle,”). Section 42.246 defines “nolse disturbance” and provides several
alternative means of causing a noise disturbance. The court deciding the criminal case
accepted Yarger's assertion that without a sound reading in excess of sixty-five decibels
fhe city couid show no violation and dismissed the charges. See Municipal Code § 42.246,
“Nolse Disturbance” alternative "4.” While we may disagree with that court’s reading of
the ordinance at issue, the matter is not before us.

% “De novae” under the county zoning scheme simply means additional evidence may be
accepted for proper disposition. See Buchholz v. Bd. of Adjustment of Bromer Cly., 19¢
N.W.2d 73, 78 (lowa 1972). -
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and the Boaid failed to follow administrative procedures to revoke a sound permit.
This contention is based upon fs claim before the Board that the “sole issue” at
the March 23 Board meeting was lis sound permi'g.

We acknowledge there are specific procedures provided to revoke a sound
permit. See Municipal Code § 42-265, -266, But the issue before the Board was
not a revocation of Lime Lounge’s sound permit but the revocation of its CUP. The
sound permit only authorized exterior sound equipment not exceeding sixty-five
decibels and did not authorize an excessive hoise fevel emitting from the inside of
the bullding—as much of the evidence reflected. We find that while there may be
intersecting questions involved In the revocation of a sound permit in an
administrative proceeding and reconsideration of a CUP, the Board had authorlty
under the CUP provisions themselves to amend or revoke the CUP for
noncompliance with its terms.

F. The district court’s ruling in a eriminal matter was nof res judicata
of the issue before the Board. Lime Lounge contended before ihe Board that
the issue of a noise disturbance was res judicata arguing, “The first officer, that
entire testimony was presented in front of a district court judge .and that has been
adjudicated.” This statement is not factually correct. One of the two officers who
presented statements at the March 23, 2018 Board meeting had been called in the
eriminal case on a preliminary matter of the city’s sound equipment. As noted In a

footnote above, the Lime Lounge's manager was charged with disiurbing the
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peace and causing or maintaining a noise disturbance. The criminal charge was
dismissed before any evidence at trial was offered,

“The doctrine of res judicata embraces the concepts of claim §reciusi0n and
issue preciusion.” Spiker v. Spiker, 708 NW.2d 347, 353 (lowa 2006). “[lJssue
preclusion requires the issue to have been actually fitigated.” /d. As for claim
preclusion, Lime Lounge, as the party seeking to invoke the doctrine, must
establish three elements: (1) the parties in the first and second action were the
same: (2) the precluded claim could have been fully and fairly adjudicated in the
prior case; and (3) there was a final judgment on the metits in the first action, See
id.

We disagree with Lime Lounge that the magistrate’s legal conclusion in that
criminal adjudication bound the Board on any issue involved in the Board's
reconsideration of Lime Lounge's GUP. Lime Lounge's compliance with its CUP
was not litigated in the criminal case and thus there can be no issue preciusion.
See id. And Lime Lounge has not established the three elements required for
claim preclusion, The Board was not a party to the criminal action so we do not
have the same partles. There was no final adjudication on the merits of the
whether the manager was guilty of a noise disturbance because the case was

dismissed prior to trial. Lime Lounge's compliance with its CUP was not af issue.

1 The magistrate stated, “[Tlhere’s no evidence that’s going o be submitted that the
decibel level exceeded this particular decibel or this threshold, and wa've got a special
use permit that allows this particular business to put out sound up to sixiy-five declbels.”
The maglstrate also noted, I could be wrong, And since this Is a . , . pretrial motion to
dismiss, you Know, maybe | could be appealed.”
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Rather, the question was whether the bar manager was criminally responsible for
a nolse disturbance.

We do not agree with Lime Lounge that the Board was precluded from
considering complaints that had previously been brought to its attention. At the
August 28, 2015 Board meeting, the Board reconsidered Lime Lounge’s CUP and
concluded it should be amended (not revoked), The Board specifically found "the
husiness has consfituted a nuisance for surrounding residents and busineésas.”
On August 31, 2015, Lime Lounge’s CUP was modified after the zoning
enforcement officer “determined that its operation has become a nuisance for
surrounding residents and tenants.” The amended CUP provides:

WHEREFORE, [T IS ORDERED that the conditional use permit
granted on August 24, 2011 (ZON2015-00142) for a favern selling
wine, liguor, and/or beer, which allows use of the 42-foot by 39-foot
(1638 square feet) building as a tavern with a 17-foot by 39-foot (663
square feet) patio to the west of the building for outdoor service,
where the zoning enforcement officer has determined that its
operation has become a nuisance for surrounding residents and
tenants, is amended, as follows:

(4) Live outdoor music on any patio shall be limited to non-
amplified performances. Any outdoor sound or music on any patio
shall be limited to levels that would be considered background
auditory in nature and shall be in accordance with a type “E" sound
permit.

(7) The conditional use permit shall be subject to further
amendment or revocation if the zoning enforcement officer
determines that the operation of the business becomes a nuisance
or exhibits a pattern of violating the conditions set forth in the
conditional use permit.

Lime Lounge did not appeal this action by the Board and thus any matters
inhering in the amended CUP are not subject to challenge here, See Burrotighs,

012 N.W.2d at 478 {noting thirty-day deadline for filing a certlorar action).
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Because Lime Lounge was hofified Its operation had been determined to be
a nuisance in the past and that its CUP “shall be subject to further amendment or
revocation” if “the operation of the business becomes a nuisance or exhibits a
pattern of violating the cenditions set forth in the [CUP]," we determine the Board
could reasonably consider prior complaints in the question of whether Lime
Lounge’s operation was “exhibit{ing] a pattern of violating the conditions set forth.”

G. Lime Lounge’s equal-protection claim was nof raised below. Lime
Lounge assetts the city’s scheme under the Municipal Code where only certain
entitios are required to obtain a CUP violates the Equal Protection clauses of the
state and federal constitutions. This claim was not raised before the Board and
we do nof consider it on appeal. See Bontrager, 748 N.W.2d at 487.

H. The Board’s ruling was not illegal or otherwise unreasonable. The

Board ruled:

At this time, the Board finds that the zoning enforcement
officer had adequate justification for bringing the conditional use
permit back to the Board for amendment or revocation. The
testimony received during the public hearing, the pattem of past
noise complaints, and the past sound meter readings taken by the
Des Molnes Police Department clearly demonsirate ihat the
business does not safisfy the criferia necessary for having a
conditional use permit. The location, design, construction and
operation of the business does not adequately safeguard the health,
safety and general welfare of persons residing in the adjoining and
surrounding residential area. The business is not sufficiently
separated from the adjoining area and surrounding residential uses
by distance, landscaping, walls or structures fo prevent any noise,
vibration or light generated by the business from having a significant
detrimental impact upon the adjoining residential use. Furthermore,
the business has constituted a nuisance for surreunding residents
and businesses. Therefore, the conditional use permit shall be

revoked.
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We must determine whether Lime Lounge has met its burden to show the
Board's action was illegal or unsupported by substantial evidence. See jd. at 495;
City of Cedar Rapids v. Mun, Fire & Police Ret. Sys., 526 NW.2d 284, 287 (lowa
1995), “Evidence is substantial ‘when a reasonable mind could accept it as
adequate to reach the same findings.” City of Cedar Rapids, 526 N.W.2d at 287
{lowa 1995) (citation omitted). The Board is permitied to rely on anecdotal
evidence, including the neighbar who reported the sound from Lime Lounge rattled
the drywall of his apartment. See Bontrager, 748 N.W.2d at 496, “In addition, the
Board may rely on commonsense inferences drawn from evidence relating to other
issues, slich as use and enjoyment, crime, safety, welfare, and aesthetics,” to
make its findings. {d.

The Municipal Code defines “noise” as "any sound which disturbs humans
or which causes or tends fo cause an adverse psychological or physiological effect
on humans.” Municipal Code § 42-246. The code provides further, “No person
shall make, coniinue or cause to be made or continued any nolse disturbance as
defined in this article,” /d. § 42-252.

A “noise disturbance” means:

(1} Any soundf ] which unreasonably endangers or injures the
health or safety or welfare of a human being; or
{2) Any sound which unreasonably disturbs a person of

normal sensitivities, or
(3) Any sound which unreascnably devalues or injures

persohal or real property; or
(4) Any sound which is in excess of decibel levels set forth in

this article,

Id. § 42-248.

21023
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Moreover, the Municipal Code provides several factors "which may be considered
in determining whether a noise disturbance exists”;
(a) The level of the noise,;
{b) The leve! and intensity of any background noise;
{c) Whether the nature of the noise is usual or unusual;
(d) Whether the orlgin of the noise is natural or unnatural;
{e) The proximity of the source of the noise to sleeping
facllities:;
{f) The land use, nature and zoning of the area from which the
noise emanates and of the area where the noise is received,
{(g) The time of day or night when the noise occurs;
{h) The duration of the noise;
() Whether the noise is recurrent, intermittent or constant,
Id. § 42-246(5). The list is not exclusive.

Here, the evidence inciuded many noise complaints and several meter
readings, several in excess of elghly-five decibels. Clearly, the sound emitting
from the Lime Lounge was unveasonably disturbing Individuals and other
businesses in the area. A city authorized sound permit did not authorize unlimited
noise emitting from the premises. Having reviewed the record, we find there is
substantial evidence from which the Board could make its findings,

In conclusion, we have considered the issues raised by Lime Lounge and

find them to be without merit or not properly raised. We affirm the district court.

AFFIRMED.
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